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B-1 The comment is introductory and is not at variance with the environmental 
document.
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B-6 The comment states that the LAFCO is a CEQA Responsible Agency 
for the Project.  This information is consistent with the environmental 
document. 

B-5 The comment states that the LAFCO process may require a review and 
update of the County adopted sphere of influence.  See Response B-3.  
The County and Applicant will work with LAFCO to determine the 
proper LAFCO action.

B-4 The comment indicates that LAFCO action is required to annex the 
Project into the County Sanitation District to provide sewer service and 
operations for the on-site sewer collection and proposed wastewater 
treatment plant.  The Board of Supervisors must submit a resolution 
requesting LAFCO approval for divestiture of the latent fire service 
power for the area.  The property tax exchange would be negotiated and 
also need BOS approval prior to LAFCO hearing scheduling.  Rincon 
del Diablo MWD is concurrently considering an option to exercise latent 
powers for wastewater treatment.  This information has been added to the 
EIR for clarification. 

B-3 The comment makes a correction to the EIR.  Section 4.1 of the Fire 
Protection Plan (FPP; Appendix L of the EIR) has been revised to 
address this comment and to correct the FPP’s statement that the entire 
proposed Project is within the jurisdiction of the San Marcos Fire 
Department (SMFD).  It has been revised to show that APN 232-500-24 
is located within the jurisdiction of County Service Area (CSA) No. 107 
–Elfin Forest/Harmony Grove.  This portion of the Project will require a 
LAFCO action to change the jurisdiction to SMFD.  

B-2 The comment makes a correction to the EIR.  The EIR has been revised 
to indicate that APN 228 313-13 is presently located within the sphere 
of influence of the City of San Marcos; please refer to Subchapter 1.2.1 
of the EIR.  This change is a clarification of fact that does not require 
circulation of the EIR under CEQA.


